PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5908929

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PHILIP TEE	03/29/2018
ROBERT DUNCAN HARPER	04/11/2018
CHARLES MIKE SILVEY	03/29/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MOOGSOFT, INC.	
Street Address:	1265 BATTERY STREET	
City:	SAN FRANCISCO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94111	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	15348731		
Application Number:	15350950		
Application Number:	15382884		
Application Number:	15432081		
Application Number:	15493439		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: assistant@outsourceas.com

Correspondent Name: RICKY LAM
Address Line 1: PO BOX 320769

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94132

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAUL DAVIS
SIGNATURE:	/Paul Davis/
DATE SIGNED:	01/14/2020

Total Attachments: 7

source=Phil_Tee_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 051501 FRAME: 0708

505861992

source=Phil_Tee_Assignment#page2.tif
source=Phil_Tee_Assignment#page3.tif
source=Mike_Silvey_Assignment#page1.tif
source=Mike_Silvey_Assignment#page2.tif
source=Rob Harper_Assignment#page1.tif
source=Rob Harper_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 051501 FRAME: 0709

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS OF PHILIP TEE

WHEREAS I, Philip Tee, have invented or co-invented the following useful inventions:

Docket	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Inventorship
MOGSP005PUS	US	62/404,533	10/5/2016	Co-inventor with Peter Spreenberg
MOGSP006PUS	US	62/404,566	10/5/2016	Co-inventor with Robert Harper
MOGS509001US	US	14/606,946	1/27/2015	Sole inventor
MOGSP002US	US	15/213,752	7/19/2016	Sole inventor
MOGS509001C1US	US	15/592,689	5/11/2017	Sole inventor
MOGS509001C2US	US	15/596,648	5/16/2017	Sole inventor
MOGSP004US	US	15/213,862	7/19/2016	Sole inventor
MOGSP007PUS	US	62/446,088	1/13/2017	Sole inventor
MOGSP001PUS	US	62/254,441	11/12/2015	Sole inventor
MOGSP008PUS	US	62/451,321	11/27/2017	Sole inventor
MOGS507001US	US	14/325,521	7/8/2014	Sole inventor
MOGS508001US	US	14/325,575	7/8/2014	Sole inventor
MOGS501P01US	US	61/816,867	4/29/2013	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan Harper, Charles Mike Silvey
MOGS510F01US	US	14/605,872	1/26/2015	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan Harper, Charles Mike Silvey
MOGS501001C1	US	15/348,731	11/10/2016	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan Harper, Charles Mike Silvey
MOGS505001C1	US	15/350,950	11/14/2016	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan Harper, Charles Mike Silvey
MOGS501001C2	US	15/382,884	12/19/2016	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan Harper, Charles Mike Silvey
MOGS505001C2	US	15/382,988	12/19/2016	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan Harper, Charles Mike Silvey
MOGS502001C1	US	15/385,304	12/20/2016	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan Harper, Charles Mike Silvey, Andrew John Leonard
MOGS503001C1	US	15/417,497	1/27/2017	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan Harper, Charles Mike Silvey, Andrew John Leonard, Jeffrey Ellison Townsend

PATENT REEL: 051501 FRAME: 0710

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS OF PHILIP TEE

MOGS503001C2	US	15/417,593	1/27/2017	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan
		,		Harper, Charles Mike Silvey,
				Andrew John Leonard, Jeffrey Ellison Townsend
MOGS502001C3	US	15/429,928	2/10/2017	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan
		,		Harper, Charles Mike Silvey,
				Andrew John Leonard, Jeffrey
MOGS502001C4	US	15/430,929	2/13/2017	Ellison Townsend Co-inventor with Robert Duncan
1110 050 020 010 1		10, 10 0,5 25	2,10,201.	Harper, Charles Mike Silvey,
				Andrew John Leonard, Jeffrey
MOGS501001C3	US	15/432,081	2/14/2017	Ellison Townsend Co-inventor with Robert Duncan
Modsolooles		13/432,061	2/14/2017	Harper, Charles Mike Silvey
MOGS503001C3	US	15/441,426	2/24/2017	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan
				Harper, Charles Mike Silvey,
				Andrew John Leonard, Jeffrey Ellison Townsend
MOGS505001C3US	US	15/493,439	4/21/2017	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan
				Harper, Charles Mike Silvey
MOGS001P	US	62/538,941	7/31/2017	Sole inventor
MOGS001US	US	15/810,297	11/13/2017	Sole inventor
MOGSP009US	US	15/811,688	11/14/2017	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan
MOCCEDOOOLIC	IIC	15/011 667	11/12/2017	Harper
MOGSP008US	US	15/811,667	11/13/2017	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan Harper
MOGS002	US	15/811,715	11/14/2017	Sole inventor
MOGS003	US	15/833,046	12/6/2017	Sole inventor
MOGS004	US	15/854,001	12/26/2017	Sole inventor
MOGS005	US	15/854,091	12/26/2017	Sole inventor
MOGS006P	US	62/612,435	12/30/2017	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan
MOCGOOZB	LIC	(2/(12.427	12/20/2017	Harper
MOGS007P	US	62/612,437	12/30/2017	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan Harper
MOGS008P	US	62/612,438	12/30/2017	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan Harper
L	1		1	

which: are either expired; have been granted a patent by the Patent Offices of the countries listed above; or are pending Patent Applications before the Patent Offices of the countries listed above; and

Page 2 of 3

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS OF PHILIP TEE

WHEREAS, Moogsoft, Inc., a Corporation incorporated in the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 1265 Battery Street, San Francisco, CA 94111 is desirous of acquiring the right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, in and to said applications, and in and to any Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Moogsoft, Inc., its successors and assigns, one hundred percent (100%) of the right, title and interest in and to the applications identified above, and in and to any Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon, not only for, to, and in the United States of America, but for, to, and in all other countries;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned and that I have not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith:

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to Moogsoft, Inc. any facts known to me respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Moogsoft, Inc. to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 29 day of North, 2018.

Philip Tee

Page 3 of 3

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS OF CHARLES MIKE SILVEY

WHEREAS I, Charles Mike Silvey, have invented or co-invented the following useful inventions:

Docket	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Inventorship
MOGS501P01US	US	61/816,867	4/29/2013	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan Harper, Philip Tee
MOGS510F01US	US	14/605,872	1/26/2015	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan Harper, Philip Tee
MOGS501001C1	US	15/348,731	11/10/2016	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan Harper, Philip Tee
MOGS505001C1	US	15/350,950	11/14/2016	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan Harper, Charles Mike Silvey
MOGS501001C2	US	15/382,884	12/19/2016	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan Harper, Philip Tee
MOGS505001C2	US	15/382,988	12/19/2016	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan Harper, Philip Tee
MOGS502001C1	US	15/385,304	12/20/2016	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan Harper, Philip Tee, Andrew John Leonard
MOGS503001C1	US	15/417,497	1/27/2017	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan Harper, Philip Tee, Andrew John Leonard, Jeffrey Ellison Townsend
MOGS503001C2	US	15/417,593	1/27/2017	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan Harper, Philip Tee, Andrew John Leonard, Jeffrey Effison Townsend
MOGS502001C3	US	15/429,928	2/10/2017	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan Harper, Philip Tee, Andrew John Leonard, Jeffrey Ellison Townsend
MOGS502001C4	US	15/430,929	2/13/2017	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan Harper, Philip Tee, Andrew John Leonard, Jeffrey Ellison Townsend
MOGS501001C3	US	15/432,081	2/14/2017	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan Harper, Philip Tee
MOGS503001C3	US	15/441,426	2/24/2017	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan Harper, Philip Tee, Andrew John Leonard, Jeffrey Ellison Townsend
MOGS505001C3US	US	15/493,439	4/21/2017	Co-inventor with Robert Duncan Harper, Philip Tee

which: are either expired; have been granted a patent by the Patent Offices of the countries listed above; or are pending Patent Applications before the Patent Offices of the countries listed above; and

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 051501 FRAME: 0713

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS OF CHARLES MIKE SILVEY

WHEREAS, Moogsoft, Inc., a Corporation incorporated in the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 1265 Battery Street, San Francisco, CA 94111 is desirous of acquiring the right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, in and to said applications, and in and to any Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby self, assign, transfer, and set over unto Moogsoft, Inc., its successors and assigns, one hundred percent (100%) of the right, title and interest in and to the applications identified above, and in and to any Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon, not only for, to, and in the United States of America, but for, to, and in all other countries;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned and that I have not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith:

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to Moogsoft, Inc. any facts known to me respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Moogsoft, Inc. to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 29th day of march, 2018.

Charles Mike Silvey

Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS OF ROBERT DUNCAN HARPER

WHEREAS I, Robert Duncan Harper, have invented or co-invented the following useful inventions:

Docket	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Inventorship
MOGSP006PUS	US	62/404,566	10/5/2016	Co-inventor with Philip Tee
MOGS501P01US	US	61/816,867	4/29/2013	Co-inventor with Philip Tee, Charles Mike Silvey
MOGS510F01US	US	14/605,872	1/26/2015	Co-inventor with Philip Tee, Charles Mike Silvey
MOGS501001C1	US	15/348,731	11/10/2016	Co-inventor with Philip Tee, Charles Mike Silvey
MOGS505001C1	US	15/350,950	11/14/2016	Co-inventor with Philip Tee, Charles Mike Silvey
MOGS501001C2	US	15/382,884	12/19/2016	Co-inventor with Philip Tee, Charles Mike Silvey
MOGS505001C2	US	15/382,988	12/19/2016	Co-inventor with Philip Tee, Charles Mike Silvey
MOGS502001C1	US	15/385,304	12/20/2016	Co-inventor with Philip Tee, Charles Mike Silvey, Andrew John Leonard
MOGS503001C1	US	15/417,497	1/27/2017	Co-inventor with Philip Tee, Charles Mike Silvey, Andrew John Leonard, Jeffrey Ellison Townsend
MOGS503001C2	US	15/417,593	1/27/2017	Co-inventor with Philip Tee, Charles Mike Silvey, Andrew John Leonard, Jeffrey Ellison Townsend
MOGS502001C3	US	15/429,928	2/10/2017	Co-inventor with Philip Tee, Charles Mike Silvey, Andrew John Leonard, Jeffrey Ellison Townsend
MOGS502001C4	US	15/430,929	2/13/2017	Co-inventor with Philip Tee, Charles Mike Silvey, Andrew John Leonard, Jeffrey Ellison Townsend
MOGS501001C3	US	15/432,081	2/14/2017	Co-inventor with Philip Tee, Charles Mike Silvey
MOGS503001C3	US	15/441,426	2/24/2017	Co-inventor with Philip Tee, Charles Mike Silvey, Andrew John Leonard, Jeffrey Ellison Townsend
MOGS505001C3US	US	15/493,439	4/21/2017	Co-inventor with Philip Tee, Charles Mike Silvey
MOGSP009US	US	15/811,688	11/14/2017	Co-inventor with Philip Tee

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS OF ROBERT DUNCAN HARPER

US	15/811,667	11/13/2017	Co-inventor with Philip Tee
US	62/612,435	12/30/2017	Co-inventor with Philip Tee
US	62/612,437	12/30/2017	Co-inventor with Philip Tee
US	62/612,438	12/30/2017	Co-inventor with Philip Tee
	US	US 62/612,435 US 62/612,437	US 62/612,435 12/30/2017 US 62/612,437 12/30/2017

which: are either expired; have been granted a patent by the Patent Offices of the countries listed above; or are pending Patent Applications before the Patent Offices of the countries listed above; and

WHEREAS, Moogsoft, Inc., a Corporation incorporated in the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 1265 Battery Street, San Francisco, CA 94111 is desirous of acquiring the right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, in and to said applications, and in and to any Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Moogsoft, Inc., its successors and assigns, one hundred percent (100%) of the right, title and interest in and to the applications identified above, and in and to any Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon, not only for, to, and in the United States of America, but for, to, and in all other countries;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned and that I have not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith:

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to Moogsoft, Inc. any facts known to me respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Moogsoft, Inc. to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

Robert Duncan Harper

Page 2 of 2